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T106231UNIVERSAL DOWN CLEANER

Down maintenance

Daunenreiniger und Pfl ege

Nettoyage et entretien des duvets

UNIVERSAL 
DOWN CLEANER

Shake bottle and pour 1 x 50 ml 
cap full (for one jacket) or 2 x 
50 ml caps full (for a sleeping bag) 
into detergent compartment. 

CAUTION: use only as directed. 
Keep out of reach of children! 
Do not ingest. Avoid freezing. 
Avoid con tact with eyes, mouth 
and prolonged contact with skin

Flasche schütteln und 1 x 50 ml 
(1 Verschlusskappe für eine Jacke) 
oder 2 x 50 ml (2 Verschlusskap-
pen für einen Schlafsack) in das 
Waschmittelfach geben. 

ACHTUNG: Nur wie beschrieben 
anwenden! Außerhalb der Reich-
weite von Kindern aufbewahren! 
Nicht schlucken. Frost vermeiden. 
Kontakt mit Augen, Mund und 
Haut vermeiden.

Contains: < 5% non-ionic sur-
factants, preservative 
(1,2-benzisothiazol-3(2H)- one, 
2-methyl-2H-isothiazol-3-one). 
Safety Data Sheets available on 
request.

300 ml e

Made in England

0315

www.jack-wolfskin.com
JACK WOLFSKIN 
Ausrüstung für Draussen 
GmbH & Co. KGaA
Jack Wolfskin Kreisel 1
65510 Idstein · Germany
+49 6126 954-0

Engineered for JACK WOLFSKIN
by GRANGER’S International Ltd,
Derbyshire, DE55 4QT, UK
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Produit de nettoyage et d’entretien très efficace à base d’eau
A développé pour les vêtements et l’équipement avec duvets et garnitures synthétiques
A enlève les salissures et les taches, conserve les propriétés naturelles du duvet
A restore et optimise le pouvoir gonflant, augmente la respirabilité du duvet et élimine les odeurs
A adapté pour les matériaux TEXAPORE®

MODE D’EMPLOI POUR LA MACHINE À LAVER : 
Avant le nettoyage et le séchage, veillez à respecter les consignes d’entretien du vêtement. Fermez 
tous les velcros et les zips du vêtement, pour éviter que le tissu ne se déchire. Le tambour de la machine 
à laver doit être suffisamment grand (min. 8 kg) pour contenir les vêtements sans les comprimer ou 
compresser. C’est en laverie que vous obtiendrez les meilleurs résultats. Adapté pour tous les degrés de 
dureté de l’eau.
NETTOYAGE – Veillez à retirer tous les résidus du compartiment lessive de votre machine à laver. Bien 
agiter le produit et verser 1 x 50 ml (1 bouchon pour une veste) ou 2 x 50 ml (2 bouchons pour un sac 
de couchage) dans le compartiment à lessive. Ne pas utiliser d’adoucissant. Procédez au cycle complet : 
lavage et rinçage (au minimum à 30 °C). Les sacs de couchage et les matériaux d’isolation duveteux peu-
vent nécessiter 1–2 rinçages supplémentaires. Un rinçage insuffisant peut laisser des résidus. Pour finir, 
effectuez avec précaution un bref essorage à très faibles tours.
SÉCHAGE – Sortez le vêtement encore humide avec précaution de la machine et pressez-le au maximum. 
Réglez le sèche-linge sur une température moyenne pour éviter une chaleur excessive. Interrompez le 
programme toutes les 10 minutes pour secouer le vêtement ou le sac en duvet (5 à 6 balles de tennis pro-
pres dans le sèche-linge auront le même effet). Comptez 2–4 heures pour un séchage complet.

MODE D’EMPLOI POUR LAVAGE A LA MAIN :
Le lavage à la main préserve mieux votre article garni de duvet.
LAVAGE – Faites tremper l’article dans la baignoire dans une eau chaude (à env. 30 °C) avec l’UNIVERSAL 
DOWN CLEANER de JACK WOLFSKIN. Ne jamais essorer ou frotter l’article. S’il est très sale, répéter le 
lavage avec de l’eau claire et une dose de lessive. Rincer ensuite l’article plusieurs fois soigneusement à 
l’eau tiède et le presser prudemment.
SÉCHAGE – Sortir doucement le vêtement mouillé de la baignoire. En raison de la garniture totalement 
imbibée d’eau, il pèse beaucoup plus qu’à l’état sec et les coutures risquent de se déchirer. C’est pour 
cette raison qu‘un produit en duvet ne doit pas être suspendu mais étendu pour le séchage.
IMPORTANT : lorsqu’il est mouillé le duvet forme des paquets. C’est pourquoi il est nécessaire durant le 
séchage (celui-ci peut durer jusqu’à 3 jours suivant la température et la garniture), de presser l’article en 
duvet toutes les heures dans un premier temps, puis le secouer 2–3 fois par jour. Ainsi le duvet se démê-
lera pour bien se répartir dans les différents compartiments. Votre article en duvet sera sec lorsque vous 
ne sentirez plus aucun paquet.

ATTENTION : RESPECTEZ LES CONSEILS D’UTILISATION ! TENIR LE PRODUIT HORS DE PORTÉE DES 
ENFANTS ! NE PAS AVALER. NE PAS EXPOSER AU GEL. ÉVITEZ LE CONTACT AVEC LES YEUX, LA BOUCHE 
ET LA PEAU.

Composition :  < 5 % tensides non ioniques, conservateurs (1,2-benzisothiazol-3(2H)-one, 
2-méthyl-2H-isothiazol-3-one). Vous pouvez demander la fiche de données de sécurité

ZHFR

Hochwirksamer Reiniger und Pflege auf Wasserbasis
A entwickelt für Kleidung und Ausrüstung mit Daune und synthetischer Füllung
A entfernt Schmutz und Flecken, erhält die natürlichen Eigenschaften der Daune
A  erneuert und optimiert die Bauschfähigkeit, erhöht die Atmungsaktivität und entfernt Gerüche
A geeignet für TEXAPORE®

GEBRAUCHSANLEITUNG MASCHINENWÄSCHE: 
Beim Waschen und Trocknen Pflegehinweise des Produkts beachten. Alle Reiß- und Klettverschlüsse 
schließen, um ein Zerreißen zu verhindern. Die Maschine muss eine große Trommel mit einem Fassungs-
vermögen von mindestens 8 kg haben, in die das Produkt unkomprimiert hineinpasst und sich ungehin-
dert bewegen kann. Beste Voraussetzungen bieten Waschsalons. Für alle Wasserhärtegrade geeignet.
WASCHEN – Alle Rückstände im Waschmittelfach der Waschmaschine entfernen. Flasche schütteln und 
1 x 50 ml (1 Verschlusskappe für eine Jacke) oder 2 x 50 ml (2 Verschlusskappen für einen Schlafsack) in 
das Waschmittelfach geben. Keinen Weichspüler benutzen. Kompletten Wasch- und Spülgang (bei mind. 
30 °C) durchlaufen lassen. Schlafsäcke und hochflorige Isolationsmaterialien benötigen ggf. 1–2 zusätzliche 
Spülgänge. Unzureichendes Spülen hinterlässt einen Rückstand. Abschließend schonend und nur kurz auf 
niedrigster Tourenzahl anschleudern.
TROCKNEN – Das nassschwere Produkt vorsichtig aus der Maschine herausheben und ausdrücken. Den 
Trockner auf mittlere Temperatur einstellen um Überhitzung zu vermeiden. Alle 10 Minuten unter-
brechen und die Füllung gleichmäßig aufschütteln (5 bis 6 saubere Tennisbälle im Trockner haben die 
gleiche Wirkung). Die vollständige Trocknung dauert ca. 2–4 Stunden.

GEBRAUCHSANLEITUNG HANDWÄSCHE:
Schonender und daher besser für Daunenprodukte ist die Handwäsche.
WASCHEN – Das Produkt in der Badewanne in warmem Wasser (ca. 30 °C) mit JACK WOLFSKIN UNIVERSAL 
DOWN CLEANER einweichen. Keinesfalls wringen oder hart schrubben. Bei starker Verschmutzung den 
Waschgang mit frischem Wasser und Waschmittel wiederholen. Anschließend das Produkt mehrmals 
gründlich handwarm ausspülen und vorsichtig ausdrücken.
TROCKNEN – Das nassschwere Produkt vorsichtig aus der Wanne heben. Es wiegt durch die vollgesogene 
Füllung ein Vielfaches seines eigentlichen Gewichts, sodass die Gefahr besteht, dass Nähte reißen. Daher 
wird das Produkt zum Trocknen an der Luft nicht aufgehängt, sondern ausgelegt.
BITTE BEACHTEN: Daunen klumpen in nassem Zustand zusammen. Daher müssen sie während des 
Trockenvorgangs (der, je nach Temperatur und Füllgewicht, bis zu 3 Tage dauern kann) zuerst stündlich 
ausgedrückt und dann 2- bis 3-mal täglich aufgeschüttelt werden, um sich wieder gleichmäßig zu lösen 
und in den Kammern zu verteilen. Das Daunenprodukt ist erst trocken, wenn gar keine Klumpen und 
Knoten mehr erfühlt werden können.

ACHTUNG: NUR WIE BESCHRIEBEN ANWENDEN! AUSSERHALB DER REICHWEITE VON KINDERN AUF BE-
WAHREN! NICHT SCHLUCKEN. FROST VERMEIDEN. KONTAKT MIT AUGEN, MUND UND HAUT VERMEIDEN.

Inhaltsstoffe:  < 5 % nichtionische Tenside, Konservierungsstoffe (1,2-Bezisothiazol-3(2H)-on, 2-Methyl-2H-
Isothiazol- 3-on). Sicherheitsdatenblatt kann angefordert werden.

High-performance water based cleaner
A Formulated for use on all down and synthetic filled clothing and equipment
A Removes dirt and stains, retains the natural characteristics of down
A Restores and improves loft, maximizes breathability and eliminates odours
A Suitable for TEXAPORE® fabrics

INSTRUCTIONS FOR MACHINE WASH: 
Wash and dry following care label instructions. To avoid snagging close all zipper and Velcro flaps. 
Wash ing machine and tumble dryer needs a large volume drum with a minimum capacity of 8 kg to allow 
garment or sleeping bag to move freely and uncompressed. Use launderette for best results. Suitable for 
soft, medium and hard water.
WASH – Remove any residue from detergent compartment of washing machine. Shake bottle and pour 
1 x 50 ml cap full (for one jacket) or 2 x 50 ml caps full (for a sleeping bag) into detergent compartment. 
Do not use fabric conditioner. Allow machine to run through complete wash and rinse cycle at 30 °C. 
Sleeping bags and high loft insulation garments may need 1–2 additional rinse cycles. Insufficient rinsing 
will leave a residue. Finally spin-dry shorttime with special care on lowest level.
DRY – Press out and handle with care when moving wet and heavy product from washing machine to 
tumble dryer. Avoid high heat spots and tumble dry on medium heat setting. Remove garment, sleeping 
bag every 10 minutes and shake to loosen feathers (5 or 6 clean tennis balls in the dryer have the same 
effect). It may need 2–4 hours unless your down product is completely dry.

INSTRUCTIONS FOR HAND WASH:
Hand washing your down product is a better option as it is gentler on the down fill.
WASH – Soak the product into large tub containing a solution of warm water (approx. 30 °C) and JACK 
WOLFSKIN UNIVERSAL DOWN CLEANER. Do not wring or scrub the product. To remove stubborn dirt, 
repeat the process with a fresh solution of water and cleaning agent. Rinse the product several times in 
warm water and carefully squeeze out any excess water.
DRY – Remove the wet product carefully from the tub. The down fill absorbs a great deal of water and 
the product will be many times heavier than its normal dry weight, so great care is needed to avoid 
damage to the stitching. For this reason, the product should be spread out to dry rather than hung up.
NOTE: When wet, the down fill forms clumps; during the drying process (which can take up to 3 days, 
depending on the ambient temperature and the fill weight) the product should first be squeezed gently 
every hour and then shaken 2–3 times per day to redistribute the down evenly in the chambers. Your 
down product is completely dry when no more clumps in the fill can be felt.

CAUTION: USE ONLY AS DIRECTED. KEEP OUT OF REACH OF CHILDREN! DO NOT INGEST. AVOID  
FREEZING. AVOID CONTACT WITH EYES, MOUTH AND PROLONGED CONTACT WITH SKIN.

Contains:  < 5% non-ionic surfactants, preservative (1,2-benzisothiazol-3(2H)-one, 2-methyl-2H- 
isothiazol-3-one). Safety Data Sheets available on request.
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Высокоэффективное средство для чистки и ухода на водной основе:
A разработано для одежды и снаряжения с пухом и синтетическим наполнителем;
A удаляет загрязнения и пятна, сохраняет природные свойства пуха;
A  восстанавливает и оптимизирует объемность, улучшает дышащую способность и устраняет запахи;
A подходит для материала TEXAPORE® (ТЕКСАПОР).

ИНСТРУКЦИЯ ПО ПРИМЕНЕНИЮ (МАШИННАЯ СТИРКА)
Во время стирки и сушки следует соблюдать указания по уходу за изделиями. Необходимо застегнуть 
все молнии и застежки-липучки во избежание повреждений. Барабан машины должен быть большим и 
вмещать не менее 8 кг белья, чтобы изделия не сжимались и могли двигаться беспрепятственно. Оптимально 
подобранные условия обеспечиваются в химчистках. Средство подходит для воды любой жесткости.
СТИРКА: все остатки в отделении для моющих средств стиральной машины следует удалить. Встряхнуть 
бутылку и влить 50 мл (1 колпачок для куртки) или 2 порции по 50 мл (2 колпачка для спального мешка) 
в отделение для моющих средств. Во время стирки нельзя использовать кондиционер. Запустить процесс 
стирки и полоскания (с минимальной температурой 30 °C). Для спальных мешков и утепляющих материалов с 
высоким ворсом требуются 1–2 дополнительных полоскания. Недостаточное полоскание оставляет следы 
средства. В завершение кратковременно отжать в щадящем режиме на самых низких оборотах.
СУШКА: мокрое изделие аккуратно достать из машины и отжать. Установить для сушилки среднюю 
температуру и избегать перегрева. Останавливать сушку каждые 10 минут и равномерно распреде-
лять наполнитель в изделии (5–6 чистых теннисных шариков в сушилке оказывают такой же 
эффект). Полная сушка длится около 2–4 часов.

ИНСТРУКЦИЯ ПО ПРИМЕНЕНИЮ (РУЧНАЯ СТИРКА)
Ручная стирка отличается щадящими условиями для одежды и лучше подходит для пуховых изделий.
СТИРКА: погрузить изделие в ванну с теплой водой (прим. 30 °C) с добавлением средства JACK WOLFSKIN 
UNIVERSAL DOWN CLEANER. Ни в коем случае не выкручивать и сильно не тереть. При сильном 
загрязнении повторить стирку в чистой воде с добавлением моющего средства. В конце несколько 
раз хорошо прополоскать изделие в теплой воде и аккуратно отжать.
СУШКА: мокрое изделие аккуратно достать из ванны. Наполнитель впитывает много воды, поэтому 
вес будет в несколько раз больше, чем обычно, и существует опасность повреждения швов. Поэто-
му во время сушки на воздухе изделие необходимо раскладывать, а не вешать.
ОБРАТИТЕ ВНИМАНИЕ! Во влажном состоянии из пуха образуются комки. Поэтому в процессе суш-
ки (который, в зависимости от температуры и веса наполнителя, может длиться до 3 дней) изделие 
нужно сначала выжимать каждый час, затем встряхивать 2–3 раза в день, чтобы равномерно разде-
лить и распределить пух по ячейкам. Пуховое изделие считается высохшим только тогда, когда 
наощупь отсутствуют какие-либо комки и узелки.

ХРАНИТЬ В МЕСТАХ, НЕДОСТУПНЫХ ДЛЯ ДЕТЕЙ! НЕ ДОПУСКАТЬ ПРОГЛАТЫВАНИЯ. ИЗБЕГАЙТЕ 

ВОЗДЕЙСТВИЯ НИЗКИХ ТЕМПЕРАТУР. ИЗБЕГАТЬ ПОПАДАНИЯ В ГЛАЗА, В ПОЛОСТЬ РТА И НА КОЖУ.

Состав:  неионогенный тензид (< 5 %), консервирующие вещества (1,2-бензизотиазолин-3(2H)-он, 
2-метил-2H-изотиазол-3-он). Предоставляется паспорт безопасности материала.

Limpiador de alta eficacia y conservador a base de agua
A desarrollado para ropa y equipamiento con plumón y relleno sintético
A elimina la suciedad y las manchas, conservando las propiedades naturales del plumón
A  renueva y optimiza la capacidad inflante, aumenta la transpirabilidad y elimina los olores
A adecuado para TEXAPORE®

MODO DE EMPLEO PARA LAVADO A MÁQUINA:
En el lavado y en el secado, tener presentes las advertencias y consejos de conservación del producto. 
Cerrar todos los cierres de cremallera y de velcro, con el fin de evitar un desgarre de los mismos. La 
máquina debe tener un gran tambor con cabida para al menos 8 kg en el cual el producto quepa sin 
necesidad de comprimirlo y pueda moverse sin trabas. Las lavanderías reúnen unas condiciones óptimas. 
Adecuado para todos los grados de dureza del agua.
LAVADO – Eliminar todos los residuos del compartimento de detergente de la lavadora. Agitar la botella 
y añadir al compartimento de detergente 1 x 50 ml (1 tapón para una chaqueta) o 2 x 50 ml (2 tapones 
para un saco de dormir). No utilizar suavizantes textiles. Ejecutar una sesión de lavado y aclarado (a como 
mín. 30 °C). Dado el caso, los sacos de dormir y los materiales aislantes con mucho vello tal vez requieran 
1–2 aclarados adicionales. Un aclarado insuficiente deja residuos. Por último, centrifugar con cuidado y 
solo brevemente a bajísimas revoluciones.
SECADO – Sacar el producto mojado con cuidado de la máquina y escurrirlo. Ajustar la secadora a una 
temperatura media y evitar un calentamiento excesivo. Interrumpir cada 10 minutos y sacudir unifor-
memente la carga (5 hasta 6 pelotas de tenis limpias dentro de la secadora tienen el mismo efecto). El 
secado completo requiere aprox. 2–4 horas.

MODO DE EMPLEO PARA LAVADO A MANO:
Para los productos de plumón, el lavado a mano protege mejor los tejidos y, por tanto, proporciona 
mejores resultados.
LAVADO – Remojar el producto en la bañera con agua caliente (aprox. 30 °C) con JACK WOLFSKIN UNIVERSAL DOWN 
CLEANER. En ningún caso escurrir o frotar fuertemente. Si la prenda está muy sucia, repetir el lavado con agua 
limpia y detergente. A continuación, aclarar varias veces a fondo a mano el producto y escurrirlo con cuidado.
SECADO  – Sacar el producto mojado de la bañera. Al haberse empapado totalmente de agua, la prenda 
pesa varias veces su propio peso, por lo que existe peligro de que se rompan las costuras. Por este motivo, 
no se cuelga el producto para su secado al aire, sino que se extiende.
NOTA IMPORTANTE: Los plumones se apelmazan cuando están mojados. Por este motivo, durante el secado 
(que, en función de la temperatura y del peso de llenado, puede durar hasta 3 días), primero se deben 
escurrir y luego se deben sacudir 2 hasta 3 veces al día, para que se suelten de nuevo uniformemente y se 
distribuyan dentro de las cámaras. El producto de plumón no se considera que está seco hasta que no se 
pueda palpar ningún apelmazamiento o nudo en el mismo.

ATENCIÓN: ¡UTILIZAR ÚNICAMENTE COMO SE HA DESCRITO! ¡CONSERVAR FUERA DEL ALCANCE DE 
LOS NIÑOS! NO INGERIR. EVITAR LA CONGELACIÓN. EVITAR EL CONTACTO CON LOS OJOS, LA BOCA 
Y LA PIEL.

Contenido:  < 5 % ténsidos no iónicos, conservantes (1,2-bencisotiazol-3(2H)-on, 2-metil-2H-isotiazol-3-
on). Puede solicitarse una ficha de datos de seguridad.
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